CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019 74

According to the study carried out by independent individuals, the best estimate of contribution to pension benefit plans,

for the subsequent year, is 6,000,000 Euros.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the defined benefit plans of the Group in Portugal (excluding the Representation in

England) covered 1,850 and 1,883 active beneficiaries, respectively. The total number of retired employees entitled to a

supplementary retirement pension, or early retirement as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, was 689 and 650 beneficiaries,

respectively.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the average maturity of the liabilities related to the defined benefit plan for the “VIVA

fund” is 10 and 12 years, respectively, and for the “Jubileu Bonus” is 12 years.

Sensitivity analysis

� Annual discount rate

An increase (decrease) of 0.25% in the annual discount rate of the defined benefit plans of the VIVA pension fund and

Jubileu Bonus would correspond to the following impacts on the Group's liabilities as at December 31, 2019 and 2018:

 VIVA  VIVA Health  Jubileu  England

Fund Pensions Care Bonus Representation

Liabilities from past services

 - Active employees 281,580   1,877,234   -   83,939,828   -   86,098,642

 - Early retirement 37,608   18,281,534   438,246   -   -   18,757,388

 - Retired 10,636,637   30,872,904   2,598,463   -   16,919,499   61,027,503

Fair value of the fund (15,230,464)   -   -   (48,942,794)   (15,497,524)   (79,670,782)

Defit/(surplus) (4,274,639) 51,031,672 3,036,709 34,997,034 1,421,975 86,212,751

 Total

2018

2019 Rate VIVA Plan*
Jubileu
Bonus

Annual discount rate of pensions 1.50% 57,705,494   100,979,484

0.25% increase in the discount rate 1.75% 56,856,420   97,426,235

0.25% decrease in the discount rate 1.25% 58,583,136   104,699,357

* Includes "VIVA Pensions" and "VIVA Fund"

2018 Rate VIVA Plan*
Jubileu
Bonus

Annual discount rate of pensions 2.00% 61,987,497   83,939,828

0.25% increase in the discount rate 2.25% 60,911,890   80,916,095

0.25% decrease in the discount rate 1.75% 63,102,227   87,107,688
* Includes "VIVA Pensions" and "VIVA Fund"

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019 75

� Growth rate of medical costs

If the growth rate of medical care costs increases or decreases by one percentage point, the respective impact on the

Group’s liabilities as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

� Pension growth rate

If the pension growth rate increase or decreases by 0.25 percentage points, the respective impact on the Group’s liabilities

as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

Evolution of liabilities from past services

The movement of the liabilities from past services, reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position, as at